

No. 20-157

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL WOISLAW
Counsel of Record
HANNAH SELLS MARCLEY
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Email: dwoislaw@pacificlegal.org
Email: hmarcley@pacificlegal.org
Email: ssimpson@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 4

 II. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING
 EXCEPTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO
 HOMES 6

 A. This Court’s Precedents Exclude Homes from
 the Community Caretaking Exception..... 6

 B. The Exception Should Continue To Exclude
 Homes 7

 1. Trespass on a home without a
 warrant is unreasonable *per se*..... 8

 2. A noninvestigatory search of the home
 does not relegate it to a lesser degree of
 scrutiny 13

 C. Privacy Interests Are at Their Zenith
 in the Home 14

 III. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER
 EXCEPTION IS UNWORKABLE IN THE
 CONTEXT OF THE HOME BECAUSE IT
 PLACES NO FIXED LIMITS ON THE
 DISCRETION OF OFFICERS IN THE
 FIELD..... 19

A. Obtaining a Warrant Must Be Impracticable for a Warrantless Home Search To Be Reasonable.....	19
B. The Community Caretaker Exception Does Not Place Sufficient Limits On Officer Discretion To Guard Against Arbitrary Intrusions on the Privacy of the Home.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	14, 19, 24
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	22
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	2, 4, 7, 11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	8, 9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	11, 12, 16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , No. 20-107, 2020 WL 6686019 (Nov. 13, 2020)	1
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	4, 25

<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	9, 17
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K.B. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	11, 16
<i>Hansen v. Illinois Racing Bd.</i> , 534 N.E.2d 658 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	26
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 8, 11
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	10, 18, 24
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13, 16, 17

<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2003)	9
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	8, 25
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	23
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	8, 20
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Santikos v. State</i> , 836 S.W.2d 631 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	20
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	25

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 823 P.2d 823 (Kan. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>State v. McClure</i> , 74 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001)	26
<i>State v. VFW Post 3562</i> , 525 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio 1998)	26
<i>Stavrianoudakis, et al. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv- 01505 (E.D. Cal. filed Oct. 30, 2018).....	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 27 (1968)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	12
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	12, 16

<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	12
--	----

Other Authorities

Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181, 1222–23 (2016).....	12
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> 61 (1970)	15
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 979, 1019–20, 1027–29, 1050–51 (2011).....	11, 15
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Its History and Interpretation</i> 24–25, § 2.2 (2009)	12
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , U. Mem. L. Rev. 483, 528 (1994–1995)	23
U.S. Const amend. IV	2, 9
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> 602–1791 378 (2009)	15
